adjustments relating to the Disposal that are factually supportable and directly attributable to the

Disposal as set out below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company in accordance with paragraph 4.29 of Listing Rules for illustrative purposes only, based

on their judgments, estimations and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not

give a true picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at 30 June 2021 or at any

future date, or the financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended

31 December 2020 or for any future period.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published Interim Report 2021,

Annual Report 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

2a. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 21,294,077 (2,220,203) — 19,073,874

Right-of-use assets 5,493,443 (316,815) — 5,176,628
Investment properties 908,800 (938,100) — (29,300)
Intangible assets 11,990,210 (311,388) — 11,678,822
Goodwill 5,964,172 — — 5,964,172
Trade receivables 72,849 (41,862) — 30,987
Prepayments 1,284,037 (380) — 1,283,657
Investments accounted for
using the equity method 1,060,075 (438,507) — 621,568

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 5,034,197 (349,876) — 4,684,321

Deferred income tax assets 407,717 (270,908) — 136,809

53,509,577 (4,888,039) — 48,621,538

Current assets
Trade and other receivables
and prepaid taxes 12,456,381 (6,512,909) — 5,943,472

Prepayments 6,505,462 (5,924,905) — 580,557
Properties under
development and
completed properties held
for sales 78,873,236 (73,003,062) — 5,870,174

Inventories 319,017 — — 319,017
Contract acquisition costs 714,876 (601,355) — 113,521
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 198,259 — — 198,259

Restricted cash 2,936,427 (3,447,149) — (510,722)
Cash and cash equivalents 9,577,100 (9,183,588) — 393,512

111,580,758 (98,672,968) — 12,907,790

Total assets 165,090,335 (103,561,007) — 61,529,328

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Equity
Equity attributable to
owners of the Company

Share capital and share
premium 25,562,422 — — 25,562,422

Reserves 3,301,820 39,195 — 3,341,015
Accumulated losses (17,784,010) (871,994) (7,000) (18,663,004)

11,080,232 (832,799) (7,000) 10,240,433

Non-controlling interests 995,434 16 — 995,450

Total deficit 12,075,666 (832,783) (7,000) 11,235,883

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 35,884,516 (20,576,486) — 15,308,030
Lease liabilities 269,718 (33,948) — 235,770
Derivative financial liabilities 300,383 — — 300,383
Trade and other payables 73,045,007 (60,986,264) 7,000 12,065,743
Borrowings 13,268,475 (6,811,568) — 6,456,907
Current income tax liabilities 1,811,962 (1,634,642) — 177,320

124,580,061 (90,042,908) 7,000 34,544,153

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 636,674 (32,425) — 604,249
Deferred income 3,816,604 (10,000) — 3,806,604
Borrowings 21,821,897 (11,815,737) — 10,006,160
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,159,433 (827,154) — 1,332,279

28,434,608 (12,685,316) — 15,749,292

Total liabilities 153,014,669 (102,728,224) 7,000 50,293,445

Total deficit and liabilities 165,090,335 (103,561,007) — 61,529,328

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

2b. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue 15,486,625 (15,298,551) — 188,074
Cost of sales (12,791,802) 12,452,855 — (338,947)

Gross profit 2,694,823 (2,845,696) — (150,873)

Other (losses)/income, net (6,909) 1,540 — (5,369)
Other gains, net 214,636 8,592 — 223,228
Selling and marketing costs (2,237,848) 1,558,629 — (679,219)
Administrative expenses (5,114,518) 554,112 (7,000) (4,567,406)
Net impairment losses on
financial assets (37,022) 37,187 — 165

Fair value losses on
investment properties (126,420) 126,420 — —

Operating loss (4,613,258) (559,216) (7,000) (5,179,474)

Finance costs, net (2,695,131) (31,869) — (2,727,000)
Share of losses of
investments accounted for
using the equity method (59,173) 35,787 — (23,386)

Fair value losses on financial
assets at fair value through
profit or loss (27,701) 14,846 — (12,855)

Loss before tax (7,395,263) (540,452) (7,000) (7,942,715)

Income tax expense (269,644) 472,326 — 202,682

Loss for the year (7,664,907) (68,126) (7,000) (7,740,033)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be
reclassified to profit and
loss:
Currency translation
differences 2,749,478 138,589 — 2,888,067

Total comprehensive loss for
the year (4,915,429) 70,463 (7,000) (4,851,966)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (7,394,075) (83,794) (7,000) (7,484,869)
Non-controlling interests (270,832) 15,668 — (255,164)

Loss of the year (7,664,907) (68,126) (7,000) (7,740,033)

Total Comprehensive loss
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (4,557,182) 54,795 (7,000) (4,509,387)
Non-controlling interests (358,247) 15,668 — (342,579)

Total comprehensive loss for
the year (4,915,429) 70,463 (7,000) (4,851,966)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-5 –

2c. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows of operating
activities
Cash generated from/(used
in) operations 4,010,029 (3,421,556) — 588,473

Interest paid (4,492,411) 2,043,695 — (2,448,716)
Income tax paid (1,478,770) 176,110 — (1,302,660)

Net cash used in operating
activities (1,961,152) (1,201,751) — 3,162,903

Cash flows of investing
activities
Purchases of property, plant
and equipment and
construction in progress (5,883,302) 366,970 — (5,516,332)

Purchases of intangible
assets (3,819,237) 316,408 — (3,502,829)

Purchases of right-of-use
assets (1,276,216) 2,553 — (1,273,663)

Investments accounted for
using the equity method (602,633) — — (602,633)

Investment in financial assets
at fair value through profit
and loss (2,000) — — (2,000)

Proceeds from government
grants for construction 1,098,234 (852,107) — 246,127

Interest received 146,351 (70,503) — 75,848
Repayments from joint
ventures 1,161,403 (731,062) — 430,341

Repayments from associates 65,193 (13,920) — 51,273
Payments for change of joint
ventures to subsidiaries,
net (5,622) — — (5,622)

Disposal of property, plant
and equipment 3,089 (2,012) — 1,077

Net cash used in investing
activities (9,114,740) (983,673) — (10,098,413)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-6 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows from financing
activities
Proceeds from borrowings 42,391,773 (13,493,592) — 28,898,181
Repayments of borrowings (30,393,471) 10,878,154 — (19,515,317)
Issuance of ordinary shares
in connection with private
placement 3,349,923 — — 3,349,923

Acquisition of interests in
subsidiaries without
change of control (4,614,371) — — (4,614,371)

Capital injection from non-
controlling interests 1,035,176 — — 1,035,176

Principal element of lease
payment (231,620) 60,853 — (170,767)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 11,537,410 (2,554,585) — 8,982,825

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 461,518 (4,740,009) — (4,278,491)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year 9,857,780 (4,469,509) — 5,388,271

Effect of exchange difference
on cash and cash equivalents 156,941 25,930 — 182,871

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of year 10,476,239 (9,183,588) — 1,292,651

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-7 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2021 as set out in the published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021.

(2) The adjustment represents the deconsolidation of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal

Group as at 31 December 2020 as if the Disposal had been completed on 30 June 2021. The

balance is extracted from the unaudited financial information of the Disposal Group as at 31